E A

UNITED NATIONS _

Distr.

GENERAL
N : ¥
N’ t N E R AL A/35/7/8dd. 11
A § 22 Vovember 1980
ASSEMBLY /

ORICINMAL: ENGLISH

Thirty-fifth session
Apgenda item Q1

PROGRAMME RBUDGET FOR THL BILDNNTIUIT 19080. 1981

United Mations accommodation at Nairobi

Twelfth report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budeetary Cuestions

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budretary Ouestions has
considered the report of the Txecutive Director of the United Mations Environment
Programme (UNEP) on United Nations accommodation at Tairobi (A/C.5/35/35/A43d4.1).
The Committee notes that in paragraph 3 of his report (A/C.5/35/35) the Secretary-
General states that he supports the submission of the Executive Director and that
he is confident that the General Assembly will give its most careful consideration
to the proposals contained therein.

2. The construction of United Nations accommodation at Nairobi was authorized by
the General Assembly in its resolution 32/208 of 21 Decermber 1977 to provide
permanent headquarters for UNEP, includine, space for the specialized agencies and
other United Hations offices. 1In section XI of its resclution 34/233 of

20 December 1979, the Assembly authorized additional construction to accommodate
the United Wations Centre for Human Settlements (UNCHS) (Habitat). 1In document
A/C.5/35/35/A4d.1, the Fxecutive Director of UINEP proposes that the project should
be considerably scaled down. A comparison between the original 1977 project,

the revised 1979 project and the proposed 1980 project is given in the following
table:



A/35/T7/Add.11

Fnelish
Page 2
1979 vproject 1980 nroposal
Remaining
1977 project Increase Total Decrease  nrofject
(in scuare metres)
Office accommodation 12,508 3,792 16,300 (2,110) 14,190
Common services (excluding
information) 10 435 1,851 12,236 (h,037) 8,249
Conference and information
facilities 3,780 150 3,230 (2,062) 968
Total 26,723 5,793 32,516 (9,100) 23, kot
Less: DIxisting temmorary
premises (8,375) - (8,375) - (8,375)
New construction - 18,348 5,793 2,141 (9,100) 15,032

Office accommodation

3. The total of 12,508 square metres of office space in the 1977 project
represented the Secretary-General'’s estimate of office space requirements of UIEP,
the specialized agencies and other United Mations offices up to 1985 (A/C.5/32/192,
para. 22). The addition of 3,792 souare metres in the 1979 project consisted of
3,256 square metres for the office space reauirements of the United Nations
Habitat and Fuman Settlements Foundation, likewise up to 1285, and of 536 square
metres by way of a reserve to accommodate an additional 18 to 21 months pgrowth
beyond 1985 for the entire project (A/C.5/3k/43, paras. 25-27). The Secretary-
General justified his request for the reserve, inter alia, Lwv reference to the
fact that the project would consist of "standard three-storey office buildine,
units", each of which would provide 1,264 sguare metres of net usable area. 1/

L, The total of 2,110 square metres by which the I'xecutive Director of UMEP now
proposes to reduce office accommodation is a net fisure (A/C.5/35/35/Add.1,

table 5). The snace for other United Nations offices is to be increased by

169 square metres for the reasons given in parasraph 20 and table 1 of the
Executive Director’s report. On the other hand, the Fxecutive Director proposes te
reduce the space requirements of the specialized agencies hy 1,035 square metres
on the grounds that the "orld Bank had informed him that it vould not require
office accommodation at Giriri (A/C.5/35/35/Add.1, para. 20). The Executive
Director also proposes to eliminate the 536 sguare metres ol reserve space for
expansion beyond 1985 (see preceding varagraph) and to reduce the requirements of
UITEP by 708 square metres (A/C.5/35/35/Add.1, table 5).

1/ The Advisory Committee understards that in the 1980 orovosal the office
blocks have been redesisned. The net usable area of each redesigned block is
1,440 square metres.




A/35/7/Ad4.11
English
Page 3

5. As recards the reduced requirements of UNEP, the Fxecutive Director states

in parasrsph 18 of his report that he now estimates that the staff of UFVREP in

1985 will be 200 Professionals, instead of 215, and 281 General Service, instead
of 297, for a total of 481, which is 31 less than the total of 512 reported to the
MAdvisory Committee in 1979. g/ In paragravi 21, the Executive Director states
that for vplenning purroses he has used the same averspe ner capita allocation of
12 square metres of office space as had initially been used in the Secretary-
General's report to the Fifth Committee during the thirty- second session of the
General Assembly (A/C.5/32/19, para. 21).

6. The Advisory Committee recalls that in its twenty-second report to the
General Assembly at its thirty-fourth session it had questioned the need for all
the office accommodation then proposed for Nairobi and had considered vhether the
construction of one office building (equivalent to 1,264 square metres) could be
deferred. It was only after it had been informed by the representatives of the
Secretary-General that delaying construction would have considerable financial
implications that the Committee recommended approval of all the office buildings
proposed by the Secretary-General. 3/

Conference and information facilities

7. The conference facilities approved by the General Assembly at its thirty-
second session consisted of six rooms, as follows: E/

Seating capacity of room

Mumber Behind At side Simultaneous
of rooms Type of room Size At table table of room Total interpretation
Conference
2 room 900 sg m 200 200 100 500 Yes
" 150 7 50 50 = 100 Yes
2 Caucus room /A 30 30 - 60 No

3. In paragrarh 27 of his revort (2/C.5/35/Add.1), the Executive Director of

UNEP recommends instead the construction of one conference room for 200 participants,
with simultaneous interpretation, which could be divided by mobile partitions into
two rooms for 1CO persons each or four rooms for 50 perscns each.

2/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirtv- fourth Session, Supplement
Ho. TA (4/34/T7/Add.1-28), document A/3L4/T/A3d.21, table k.

3/ Ihid., mares. 9-11. The Committee was informed that the deletion of one
office bﬁilding would result in a savinag of 7.2 million Kenvan shillings: to
construct a building ir 1982 +rould cost 10.9 million Fenyen shillinas, and in 1984
the cost would be 19 million Xenyan shillines.

L/ Ibid., Thirty cccond Session, Supnlement Fo, 8A (p/32/R/Add4.1-30), document
A/32/8/AdA.10, paras. 17=20.




A/35/7/A44.11
Enplish
Page k

C. The Tixecutive Director states in the same paracranh thet such a room will

be quite ample to meet at least 95 per cent of the expected conference requirements
of the United Wations at HMeirobi. Ile expresses the opinion that, subject to the
provision of ample advance notice to the I“enyatta Conference Centre administration,
there should be no great difficulty in accommodating at the Centre for the next
several years meetings of the Governing Council and similar meetings tthich nsather
more than 200 delegates, as well as any other major United Nations conferences
which attract more than 1,000 participants.

10. The Advisory Committee recalls that, in its eleventh report to the General
Assembly at its thirty-second session, it stated that it was on the basis of
information provided by the Secretary-General that it had no objection to the
construction of the proposed conference facilities. In particular, the Committee
had inquired into the need for UNEP of the two 500-seat conference rooms. The
information provided to it was that the Governing Council of UNEP had two sessional
committees and that their schedules were arranged to ensure that the number of
concurrent meetings did not exceed two. The Committee was also informed that the
seating capacity of 200 at table had been calculated on the basis of two seats for
each of the 58 States members of the Governing Council and one seat euch for
about 39 observer delegations and 20 agencies and regional commissions leavine

a 25-gseat margin for expansion. UEP expected to use the two main conference
rooms for aprroximately 20 weeks a year by 1985, and the specialized agencies and
other United ilatioas offices at MNairobi would use them for a total of three to
five veeks annually. The recuirements of UNCH3 were not included in those
calculations. The representatives of the Secretary-General also informed the
Advisory Committee in 1977 that the management of the Kenyatta Conference Centre
had informed UNEP that after 1982 the host Govermment could not assure UYEP that
the facilities of the Kenyatta Conference Centre wonld be available for its use
at the times and for the periods desired and that it ‘rould not be possible to
aware UNEP priority beyond that date. 5/

11. The basic project smnrroved in 1977 included 345 square metres for information
facilities. In 1979 the General Assembly zpproved an additional area of

150 square metres for information and audio-visual activities of Vision Habitat
(£/C.5/34/43, para. 20). According to table 6 in document A/C.5/35/35/4¢d.1, it
is now proposed to reduce the area for information services to 326 square metres.

Common services

12. The following table vrovides a comparison betveen the basic project approved
in 1077, the additional construction authorized in 1979 and the Txecutive Director’s
present proposals.

N
~

v
o'
e

=
3
Y
,-)
W
0
Ae]
|_J
no
=



A/35/T7/Add. 11

Tnelish
Pare 5
1971 1979 _approved changes 1980 propossls
Project Additions Total Reductions Balance
(in sounre metr:s)

Telecommunications 543 - L3 (12h) 10
Medical services 216 - 216 (712) ikl
Computer services 390 Ls 435 (123) 3172
Language training 279 - 279 (81) 108
Txternal facilities 340 - 360 {38) 272
Bank and travel apgency 150 - 150 - 150
Staff welfare L7k o~ LTk (2L4€) 228
Building management 578 - 875 (200) 588
Security and transport 196 . 104 (88) 108
Documents and publications 2,L426 316 2,7h2 (1,232) 1,460
Visitors and tours 180 - 180 20 200
Catering 1,607 4s0 2,057 (927) 1,130
Library 1,256 Tho 1,996 (6h6) 1,250
Receiving and storapge 1,430 300 1,780 (20) 1,690
Total 10,435 1,851 12,237 (L, 037) 0. 240

13. The reasons for some of the pronosed reductions are fiven in parasramhns 2
to 33 of the Executive Director's report (A/C.5/35/35/4c¢d.l). TIn this connexion,
the Advisory Committee notes that the Secretarv-General's vejort on the initial
project provided no details of or justifications for the space to be constructed
for common services (£/C.5/32/12, mara. 13) to which the information nov sutmitted
by the Fxecutive Director could be compared. Some comparative inforration exists
onlv for the areas for which additional construction was requested in 1070

(A/C.5/34/43, paras. 3. 37).
Catering

14. In varagraph 35 of his report (A/C.5/34/}3), the Tecretary General said that
the proposed increase in caterins feacilities had been based or a ‘careful analysis®
Ty the caterins consultants and the architect vho had recommended an increase in
seating areas (to accommodate UNCHS staff and conference particiments) and in
storace areas. The latter increase was promosel on the basis of the ¢
consultants’ recommendation Tor incressed inventory levels -ldch v w1@ norrid,
inter alia, more efficient and econcirical omeraticns throu-h hull }
By éontrast, the Fxecutive Director nromoses that the catering fac
reduced by almost nne half. In paracrath 2¢ of his rencrt (A/C.5/



A/R5/T/AcA. 11
Enﬁllb"

are 6

ascribes the prorosal to rednced use of caterin~ facilities by delegates and
¥rerts and to the findings of a special survey which indicated that less than
hrll the staff ate lunch in the present cafeteria. "hile the expected reductions
in the use of the facilities by delesates and experts is a corollery of the

nro ose? elimination of the larce conference rooms, the Advisory Cormittee points
Ut thot the psttern of ltnch hahits of the steff does not appesr to have been
taken into account in the "careful analysis’ cerried out last year by the caterine
consultants =ard architects.

Documentz and nuﬁlications

15. The increass requested in 1979 was primarily for storage and distribution
(a/C.5/34/43, vara. 35). The substantial reduction now nroposed by the Executive
Director is based on the replacement of existing equipment by new machines of
rreater productivity (&/C.5/35/4d4.1, para. 30).

Library

16, The 1979 pronosal to increase the erea or the litrary and archives followed a
"re~exzminzstion’ of the vequlrements of UJEP and THCIS suo as "to ensure that the
rollections and services are adequate to support the work programmes of the units
concerned" {A/C.5/34/%3, para. 36). OFf the 710 square metres of additional space
arrroved by the General Assembly in 197¢, the Txecutive Director proposes to
eliminate (hf snuare metres on the grounds that a revision of the needs, especially
of UHDP r~nd UNCHE, indicates that an area of 1,350 square metres would be more

than ~mple (A/C.5/35/35/66d.1, ~era. 32).

Financial implications

17. In its twentvesecond revort to the General Assembly at its thirtv-fourth
session, the Advisory Committee indicated that the cost ¢f the basic 1977 project
plus the 1979 additions amounted to 254,9L4L 000 Kenvan chillines. ¢/ The revised
estimates submitted by the Txecutive Dirvector amount to 216.6 million Kenyan

stillines and are thus 39 31h 000 Kenvan shillings (15 per cent) lower than the
authoriz=d cost (A/”QZ/35/ /83d.1, maras. 49-51 and table 9). The area of new
crustruction is to ke redug i from 32 516 to 23,407 square metres, i.e. by

0,100 sruare metres {26 per cent).

15. The folloring smounts have alreadv heen anmropriated for the construction
rroject at Yairobi

>iennium 10781979 % kb, 02k,hoo

Biennium 1N80..10861 516,190,000

t20,21k4 k00

Thirty-forrth Session, Sumplemert Fo. T4 (A/34/7/244.7 -28), docurent
ff“b/7/AL».Ll, table 2. Of the tofa* couf 191,908,000 Kenvan shillings relates to
the basic project authorized in Gteneral A*semblv resolution 32/208, and

73,034,000 Kenvan shillings to the additions apecrcved in 1979.
[oee

i



N/35/7/Add.11
Fnelish
Page T

At T7.33 Kenyan shillings to the United States dollar this corresnonds to
148,172,000 Kenyan shillings. The Executive Director states that costs already
incurred or allowed for in connexion with the approved project amounts to
32,740,000 ¥envan shillin~s (A/C.5/35/35/Add.1, para. L48). The cost of the revised
design amounts to 2,418,000 Kenyan shillings (para. 40). Thus, 35,158.000 Fenyun
shillings has been spent, and a balance of approximately 113 million Kenyan
shillings remains in the Mairobi construction account.

1G. The representatives of the Secretary-Ceneral informed the Advisory Committe>
that several of the tenders received in January 1980 were within the anproved

total cost of the project (254 944,000 Kenysn shillinrs). Based on the average

of the three lowest tenders received, updated by one year, the cost of the approved
project is now estimated by the representatives of the Secretary-General at
249,400,000 Kenyan shillings. On the same basis, the deletion of office hlocks
from the approved vroject would lower costs by approzimately 6.4 million Xenyan
shillings for each office block deleted. T/

20. The representatives of the Secretary-General also informed the Advisory
Committee that, if it was decided to undertake a new precualification exercise
before bids were invited, the project would be delaved by betweecn three and five
months and the inflationarv impact would be rreater. On that basis, they estimsted
that the cost of the original project wonld rise to between 272 and 276 rillion
Kenyan shillings.

Conclusions and recormendations

21, In its examination of the prowosals by the "xecutive Directcr of UMEP, the
Advisory Committee recalled that, when the Secretary-General subuitted hie corizinal
pronosal to the Genersl Assembly at its thirtv-second session, in 1277
(a/C.5/32/19), he sai¢ in pararraph 23 that:

"Tn view of the relative ease vith which the projfcct can be extended should
the need arise, estimated space recuirements have heen kept to a minimum

and rany functions have been accommodated throush multiple use of the
facilities provided. The Secretary--General believes that the project es
proposed reoresents the minimum facilities that should be built at this time.™

22. In paragrarvh 33 of his report to the General Assembly at its thirty-fourth
session in 1079 (A/C.5/34/L3), the Secretary-Cenerzl exnlained tha® the thrase
"relative ease with which the project can be extended should the nesd arise”

"relates only to office space and special use areas housed in the modular
office buildings. Conference and common services facilitiez are much more
difficult to expand and, consequently, it would not be prudent to tlan merely
for the anticivated requirements of three or four wears beyond initial
occupancy.

7/ Including a pro-rated share of the prel#minaries, eenersl conditions,
contingencies and administrative costs, the estimated saving from deletion of an
office block would be of the order of 7 million Kenyan shillings.

/oo



A/35/T/A28.11
Ammlish

Parme O
22, As rverards conferense facilities, the Secretary-CGeneral informed the General
seembliv in varasrash 3% of the sane revort that.

roval of final architectural designs, it was confirmed that
the U F ~vogected conference requirements remain as reported to ACABQ st the
thivtvesecond session of the General Assembly ... The conference facilities
rrovided in the basic vroject have now been re-esnmined in view of projected

ional usare by UNITA and are consilercd adezuate to accommodate the

reculvements of UIICHZ."

i
L

2h . The veport by the Yecretary-Genersl (A/C.5/3L/43) is dated 16 Voverber 1979,
Sever, sionths 1
interest of economy, the proposed office space requirements and the proposed

Uil

conference facilities should be reviewed (A/C.5/35/35/Add.1, pera. 6).

te rerards cffice accormmodation (see pares. 3-6 zbove) the Advisory Committee
e thet, in the lirht of recent developments and bearine in mind that the
roved roject contained provision for expansion beyond 1085, a reduction would

cepear o be warranted.

26. As regards conference facilities (see maras. 7-11 above), =2lthourh the
fdvisory Tomiittee finds it difficult to reconcile the revised proposals with the
recomucadations submitted by the Secretarv-General to the General Assembly in 1977
and 1979. it has concluded that the Ixecutive Director's proposals are based on

a more accurate assessment of present and future requirements than the earlier

ones by the Secretarve-Cenersl. Accordingly. the Advisory Committee recormends that
the proposals in document A/C.5/35/35/Add.1 should he apnroved.





